# HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4216

### The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

#### Carmine Lawrence Gentile

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to the membership of the Historic District Commission of the town of Sudbury.

#### PETITION OF:

| NAME:                    | DISTRICT/ADDRESS:       | DATE ADDED: |
|--------------------------|-------------------------|-------------|
| Carmine Lawrence Gentile | 13th Middlesex          | 1/19/2021   |
| James B. Eldridge        | Middlesex and Worcester | 1/22/2021   |
| Michael J. Barrett       | Third Middlesex         | 2/26/2021   |
|                          |                         | -,,         |

## **HOUSE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 4216**

By Mr. Gentile of Sudbury, a petition (subject to Joint Rule 7B) of Carmine Lawrence Gentile, James B. Eldridge and Michael J. Barrett (by vote of the town) relative to the membership of the Historic District Commission of the town of Sudbury. Municipalities and Regional Government.

### The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

An Act relative to the membership of the Historic District Commission of the town of Sudbury.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. Section 4 of Chapter 40 of the Act of 1963, as amended by Chapter 73 of the Acts of 2006, is hereby further amended by inserting, after the words "whose initial appointment shall be for the remainder of the calendar year in which such appointment shall be
- 4 made and five years thereafter," in lines 23 to 25, the following words:- The Board of Selectmen
- 6 members being authorized to participate in all Commission discussions, and, as designated by

shall appoint two associate members of the Historic District Commission, said associate

- 7 the Chair, to sit as voting members in the event of an absence, inability to act, or conflict of
- 8 interest on the part of any member of the Commission, or in the event of a vacancy on the
- 9 Commission until said vacancy is filled in the manner prescribed herein. Said associate
- members shall be appointed by the Board of Selectmen in the manner provided herein, at the
- discretion of the Board of Selectmen.

5

12 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage.